MURDERED BY MY FATHER
by
Vinay Patel
Shooting Script
(Pink Revisions)
15th October 2015
Tania Hurst-Brown &
Kelly Knatchbull

Hey!
SALMA
Hey what?
IMI
I’ll call you.
SALMA
You better bloody not!
IMI
Then I’ll come back. Electrician,
brickie, Jehovah’s Witness, I’ll
empty out a whole costume shop Sal,
‘til you least say you’ll meet me.
A beat. A hint of a smile on Salma’s lips.
SALMA
I’ll let you know, ok?
INT. VAN - NIGHT22 22
Shahzad and Haroon in the front of the van. Haroon drives.
Shahzad rests his eyes. The CD player blares Kate Tempest.
Haroon, still annoyed from the slap earlier, eyes Shahzad.
Then the CD player.

character. You going to spit in my
face next, Haroon?
HAROON
I meant no disrespect. Just when
guys look, girls look back. They
can’t help it, can they?
Shahzad grunts.
SHAHZAD
Not my girl.
He taps the CD player.
SHAHZAD (CONT’D)
So at least pretend to like what
she does hm? It helps.
He relaxes again. But something of this has stuck.
19.
INT. SALMA’S ROOM - NIGHT23 23
A small room, but a sanctuary. Posters of Indie bands, 90s
films and a couple of festivals on the walls. Also a very old
laptop and piles of papers and books scattered around.
Salma lies on her bed, thinking. She reaches for her phone.

SALMA
What, like...Jurassic Park? *
IMI
(Scoffing) *
It’s better than Jurassic Park. *
Came here all the time as a kid. *
IMI (O.S.) *
Already?! Go back the way you came. *
Salma turns around. *
SALMA *
(To herself) *
Where the fuck is that... *
SALMA *
Shut up. *
She kisses him deeply. *
EXT. CRYSTAL PALACE PARK SPHINGES - DAY33A 33A *
Salma’s POV. A bright blue sky. Birds soar through it. *
IMI (O.S.) *
You ever been to Birmingham? *
SALMA (O.S.) *

HAROON
Has! Come on, you’re coming with
us.
Hassan peeks out of his room.
HASSAN
Aw I can stay here, I can stay by
myself or with Maheen Auntie or I
could -
Haroon’s ears prick at mention of Maheen. Shahzad cuts in.
SHAHZAD
No...you should learn.
He ushers an unenthusiastic Hassan out the door. Haroon looks
at Shahzad as they leave. No fooling him. He knows Shahzad
doesn’t have control of his daughter.
OMITTED  SCENES 36 TO SCENE 40
INT. VAN - NIGHT41 41
Haroon and Shahzad in the front of the van as before. Shahzad
reads the paper by torch light. Haroon glimpses into the rear-
view where Hassan sits behind, playing a games console.
Haroon turns to Hassan.

this business something that’ll
take care of all of us. All us guys
working together, for each other.
Imagine that!
Hassan is taken in, looks at Haroon with admiration.
HASSAN
That’s cool!
HAROON
Heh, I think so too...and so it’s
our duty to make that happen, even
if it’s tough, even if we don’t
like it. ‘Cause when we think only
of ourselves, Has, it all falls
apart, very, very fast.
Shahzad bristles, shamed, but keeps reading his paper.
EXT. BALCONY - NIGHT42 42
Salma puts clothes out on a laundry rack. She looks out at
the lights of the city. Distant chants from a game at Wembley
drift through the air. She checks her phone and though we
can’t see what she’s looking at, her face lifts with joy.
INT. LIVING ROOM - NIGHT43 43
Salma places flowers in a vase on a shelf below the larger
picture of her mother in the living room.
Stares at her. A person with a face like her own. Who rules
her life even in absence. Whose memory she’s abused. But

SHAHZAD (CONT’D)
Salma?
Salma lands on an option. She can’t do this. Not to him.
SALMA
I’m fine, just...overwhelmed.
SHAHZAD
Ah! Just wait ‘til the wedding!
Salma scans the room looking for hope, a friendly face,
anything. She finds Haroon. Holding her cardigan. He stares
at her. Does he know? He walks towards them with intent.
As he reaches them, he squeezes Salma’s arm - a seemingly
tender gesture if it wasn’t so hard. But only she knows that
it is. He pushes the cardigan into her hands. He smiles, nods
at Shahzad who nods back. Salma watches as Haroon heads off
towards Zubair, begins to talk to him. He points towards her.
EXT. FLAT - NIGHT58B 58B
Shahzad opens the door as Salma and Hassan wait.
INT. FLAT - NIGHT59 59
Shahzad, Salma and Hassan pile into the flat.
Shahzad drops his keys on the table. Hassan goes to his room.
Shazhad starts to hums to himself. He’s positively T0e?yat.
SALMA (CONT’D)
I want you to know this is meant to
be one of the happiest days of my
life but I’ve never felt so low
and...hearing your voice again,
even if it’s just your shitty
voicemail is the only way I can
think of making it better.
So...yeah.
Salma hangs up. Not the most articulate. But can’t bring
herself to call again into the void. She stuffs the phone
back in its hiding place - behind the cupboard.
INT. BATHROOM - NIGHT61 61
Shahzad brushes his teeth. In the mirror he sees Salma
standing in the open door. He mumbles something through his
toothpaste-filled mouth. Raises his hand “one second”. He
spits out.

wouldn’t be able to give you away!
Have you told anyone?
Salma, tears in her eyes, shakes her head. Shahzad, relieved,
composes himself. Pushes her further into the room.
SHAHZAD (CONT’D)
I’ll deal with this. You need time
away from distractions.
He puts his hand on the door handle.
SHAHZAD (CONT’D)
You stay here. You go nowhere until
you’re thinking straight.
SALMA
Dad, no!
He slams the door shut. Salma is shell-shocked. The sound of
keys in the door. The lock clunks shut.
INT. SALMA’S BEDROOM - NIGHT62 62
Shahzad looks around her room. Picks up her keys. Pockets
them. Grabs her phone. Looks through it. Texts, photos.
Nothing unusual. But he pockets it too. His eyes fall on a
half-coloured in paper sleeve - the start of a new mix CD.
INT. SHAHZAD’S BEDROOM - NIGHT63 63
Salma yanks at the window. Locked. She goes to a drawer,
opens it, finds a key. She tries it in the window locks. It
clicks open and she looks out, optimistic, only to see the
drop on the other side.
She reteuoueNT’MTe 0 sAetspl /TDland , cu8itwu phens ite
INT. SALMA’S BEDROOM - NIGHT64 64
Shahzad slumps on Salma’s single bed, staring at the posters.
How’s he going to fix this? The camera moves over the wall to
show Salma asleep in Shahzad’s bed.
EXT. GARAGE - DAY65 65 *

HAROON (CONT’D)
Zubair looks at Shahzad with disgust.
ZUBAIR (CONT’D)
Go home, take care of your filth.
HASSAN
Can’t sleep.
A pause.
HASSAN (CONT’D)
How are you, Dad?
Shahzad sees the disquiet in his son. He almost breaks down.
SHAHZAD
You need milk. I’ll get it, you get
in bed.
Shahzad pulls his bedroom door closed - but not all the way
and heads to the kitchen.
INT. SHAHZAD’S ROOM - NIGHT73 73
Salma sits up. A thin, promising stream of light trickles
through the now unlocked door. She climbs out of bed, quietly
as she can. She sees the necklace on the side. Might need
money. Probably worth something. She pockets it.
INT. FLAT - NIGHT74 74
Salma peeks her head out. To the right: Hassan’s open door.
She sneaks left down the stairs to the front door. She tries
it. Locked. Damn. But she has a thought. She heads back up
the stairs, sees Shahzad now in Hassan’s room. He backs out.
Salma retreats down the stairs. She hears Hassan’s room door
close. Footsteps heading in her direction. She clenches with
panic. But there’s a click of a light switch. A fan whirs.
Shahzad is in the bathroom.
Salma creeps back up the stairs, past the bathroom,
agonisingly slow, so as not to make a sound. She heads to the
door to the kitchen.
EXT. BALCONY - NIGHT75 75
Salma looks down. Quite a way. But the only way. She looks to
the laundry on the rack next to her. Takes a sheet, knots it
to the balcony and carefully makes her way over the side.
It’s going well. Not that hard. But as drops onto the wall of

herself, rehearsing the lines she’s going to say.
She pauses as she sees her flat from afar. She pushes on.
INT. SHAHZAD’S BEDROOM - DAY89 89 *
Shahzad, delirious, by the window’s edge, watching out. *
Hassan stands leaning in the doorway. The mood is tense. *
Hassan steals a look at his Dad. At the knife on the bed. *
Shahzad sees Salma approaching from a distance. His eyes turn *
to the knife...then up to Hassan’s concerned face. He knows *
what needs to happen. But not with the boy around. He pulls
some money from his pocket and thrusts it in front of Hassan.
SHAHZAD
Here.
Hassan looks confused. *
SHAHZAD (CONT’D)
Go get us
INT. KITCHEN/DINER - DAY93A 93A
Shahzad sits on a chair. Salma enters, stands watching him.
SALMA
This could work. You’d...you’d like
him, Dad. If you tried.

himself burning up.
SHAHZAD (CONT’D)
I did everything for you Salma, and
I never asked for anything in
return, only that you listened on
this one thing, that you -
SALMA
No Dad, you ask for loads!
The frustration of years drives her.
62.
He’s jarred out of it as his hands find an item foreign to
his kitchen: the knife.
He grabs it and staggers past images of the past - his
parents, his home, his children. He begins to hyperventilate
and yanks open the door to the balcony.
EXT. BALCONY - DAY100 100
Shahzad steps out, gasps for air as the weight of his actions
crush him. He looks out over the city that’s taken his
daughter, his livelihood, his pride. A wail rises in him.
He wipes grease from the knife with his hand. Looks at his
hand. The city. His hand. The city. He raises the knife up.
EXT. FLAT - DAY101 101
Curious neighbours gather by the open door, but are unwilling
to go in. Imi arrives, pushes past and into the flat.
INT. HALLWAY - DAY102 102
IMI
Sal?!
Imi comes up the stairs. His gaze runs along the hall to the
wooden shards by the kitchen door. He approaches cautiously.
INT. KITCHEN/DINER - DAY103 103
Imi walks in. Sees Shahzad on the balcony. Knife in his hand.
Shahzad realising there’s a person there, turns to see him.
The boy from the phone, now fully before him. He stares at
Imi. Imi stares back, sees in Shahzad’s eyes utter remorse.
And with a sudden flash of clarity, before we can fully
register what’s happening, Shahzad cuts his throat. Blood
spurts out. Imi, shocked, instinctively darts towards him.
But Shahzad tumbles over the balcony before he can get there.
EXT. ESTATE - DAY104 104
Shahzad, in a repeat of the opening, crumpled, convulsing.
SALMA (V.O.)
D’you think we can be happy for
each other? I hope so, because I
love you.
Bleeding out, Shahzad turns towards the voice.
65.
INT. KITCHEN/DINER - DAY105 105
SALMA (V.O.)
And love makes us kind if we let
it.
Imi enters. Halts. He spots what he hadn’t on the way in -